Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 8/18/2021

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted
concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for
transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an
original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had
been “held” in light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the
merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a
public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be
noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
LEON v. COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE S269672 E073781 Petition for Review Granted
ALBARRAN, PEOPLE v. S269781 D077893 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
BINNS, PEOPLE v. S269573 B301959 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
CONTRERAS, PEOPLE v. S269809 D077860 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v. S269792 G057502 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
LOVE, PEOPLE v. S269698 C092437 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
RILEY, PEOPLE v. S$269541 B298450 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
SOLANO, PEOPLE v. S269793 B303993 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
TORKELSON, PEOPLE v. S269769 D078237 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
XIONG, PEOPLE v. S269722 F079367 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
ZUNIGA, PEOPLE v. S269642 F078866 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
COLEMAN (JOFAMA) ON H.C. S266996 Habeas Corpus petition CA 2/7 Transferred -Alt. Writ
RICHARDSON (EUGENE) ON H.C. S269782 Habeas Corpus petition CA 1/5 Transferred - OSC
CASTILLO, PEOPLE v. S269725 B303413 Depublication request Depublished
ACCUSATION OF LIQUIDANO $269106 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ALHAMBRA, PEOPLE v. S269795 A160190 Petition for Review Denied
ALTAMED HEALTH SERVICES v. S.C. (DILLER S269779 B313291 Petition for Review Denied
SOUTHERN PARTNERSHIP)
ASHANT]I, PEOPLE v. S269671 B293276 Petition for Review Denied
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BAILEY (ROBIN LYNN) ON H.C.

BARNES (JOHNNIE LEE) ON H.C.
BLACK (SIVA D.) ON H.C.

BLAKE (GORDON THOMAS) ON H.C.
BOUARICH v. COMERICA MANAGEMENT CO.
BREDEMEIER, PEOPLE v.

BREWER v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

BREWER, PEOPLE v.

BRIGGS (WAYNE LEFON) ON H.C.
BROKKEN (JASON W.) ON H.C.
BROWN (ERIC) ON H.C.

BROWN, PEOPLE v.

CABRERA (OMAR) ON H.C.
CHATMAN (CHARLES) ON H.C.
COLE v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

COLE, PEOPLE v.

DAVIS v. LEVY

DEAQUINO (EFRAIN) ON H.C.

DENNIS MITCHELL OIL v. BUEHLER FAMILY
BAKERSFIELD (DONNE RECOVERY)

DREVALEVA v. ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM
DREVALEVAv. S.C. (ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM)
DREVALEVAVv. S.C. (ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM)
DREVALEVAVv. S.C. (ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM)
DUNNING v. KEVIN K. JOHNSON
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Case #
5268985

5268674
S270242
S268959
5269063
5269897
S269637
S269422
S269144
S269161
S269148
S269665
S268704
5269281
S269788
S269796
S269660
5268672
S269292

S269345
S269160
S269196
S269430
S269317

CA#

B302958
E074436
B312938
C089676
B312439
E076872

F080459

G060344

H046569

D078727

FO074897

A158862

D076570

2

Action Type
Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition & Stay
Habeas Corpus petition
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Depublication request

8/18/21

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied (writ & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
FISHER, PEOPLE v.

GARCIA, PEOPLE v.

GOMEZ, PEOPLE v.
GONZALEZ-BOBADILLA, PEOPLE v.
HANAFI (MOHAMMAD) ON H.C.
HARDY, PEOPLE v.

HARRISON, PEOPLE v.

HARRY, PEOPLE v.

HAYNIE, PEOPLE v.

HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.

IN RE D.E.

IN RE PAUL M. MAHONEY ON CONTEMPT
INZUNZA, PEOPLE v.

ISSAKHANI v. SHADOW GLEN HOMEOWNERS ASSOC.

JACKSON, PEOPLE v.

JOHNSON v. JOHNSON

JONES, PEOPLE v.

KIM v. LEE

KIM v. LEE

KUZMINSKIY (GENNADIY) ON H.C.
LOPEZ v. S.C. (MUFG UNION BANK)
LOPEZ v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF v. S.C. (OCANA)
LUND, PEOPLE v.

MARISCAL, PEOPLE v.

Case #
5269689

S269444
S269798
5269812
5260389
S269767
S269772
$269621
S269866
S269649
5268870
5269418
S269599
S269124
S269670
5270012
S269771
5269602
S269609
S269254
S270197
S269590
5269784
S269625
S269820

CA#
B303419

G058622
E071806
E075346

A158179
A159035
A157179
C089306
B304340
B308092
G057832
B301380
B301746
B292315
C094348
C087494
B295665
B303317

D079066

B312224

A157205

H047243
3

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

8/18/21

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
MCCLATCHY v. PRUITT

MEDICAL ACQUISITION COMPANY v. VALERO

MENEFEE CONSTRUCTION v. VULCAN MATERIALS
COMPANY

MOORE (JAMAR ORONDE) ON H.C.
MORALES, PEOPLE v.

MORENO, PEOPLE v.
MOTUAPUAKA, PEOPLE v.
NELSON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

NGUYEN (TAM H.) ON H.C.
OLIVAS, PEOPLE v.

ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATON v. NEWSOM
PALMER (OKANG) ON H.C.

PERRY v. CITY OF SAN DIEGO
PESINA, PEOPLE v.

PETROSIAN v. MERCEDES-BENZ USA
PHUNG v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
PORTILLA, PEOPLE v.
RICHARDSON, PEOPLE v.
ROCKEFELLER v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
SALAS, PEOPLE v.

SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.

SANDS (PHILIP L.) ON H.C.
SARMIENTO (JOSE ELIAS) ON H.C.
SCOTT (EDWAN) ON H.C.

Case #
5268945

$269607
5269351

5269222
S269574
5269821
S269835
S269565
S269842
S269717
S270319
S269015
5269532
S269863
$269197
S269546
S269733
S269466
S269761
S269593
S269688
S269307
S269159
5268514

CA#
A160367

B302409
F075382

H047313
G059163
A161306
B312999
G060417
H047834

D077064
F080499
B299629
B312755
B304075
A159828
B313010
E075277
B302549

Action Type
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition

8/18/21

Result
Denied (review & publish)

Denied (review & publish)
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (writ & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Title
SEIFU v. LYFT

SMITH, PEOPLE v.

SMITH, PEOPLE v.

STEWART (OLLIE JONATHAN) ON H.C.
TAPLIN (GARRETT E.) ON H.C.
TOWNER v. COUNTY OF VENTURA
VALLES (ANDREW) ON H.C.
VARNADO (DAMION DANIEL) ON H.C.
VENEGAS (DAVID) ON H.C.

VICENTE, PEOPLE v.

VOGELSANG (GREGORY LEE) ON H.C.

WASHINGTON (KAREEM KENTO) ON H.C.

WONG & LEE, MARRIAGE OF
WORMLEY (TY'RIN J.) ON H.C.
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Case #
5269800

S269736
S269807
5269256
5269308
S269128
5269151
S269003
S269205
S269810
S269764
S269774
S270090
S269174

CA#
B301774

C090693
E075298

B306283

B301725

C094180
B293892

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay

Habeas Corpus petition

8/18/21

Result
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & depublish)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied



