Supreme Court of California Results from the petition conference of 8/18/2021

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

<u>Title</u>	Case #	<u>CA #</u>	Action Type	<u>Result</u>
LEON v. COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	S269672	E073781	Petition for Review	Granted
ALBARRAN, PEOPLE v.	S269781	D077893	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
BINNS, PEOPLE v.	S269573	B301959	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
CONTRERAS, PEOPLE v.	S269809	D077860	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.	S269792	G057502	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
LOVE, PEOPLE v.	S269698	C092437	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
RILEY, PEOPLE v.	S269541	B298450	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
SOLANO, PEOPLE v.	S269793	B303993	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
TORKELSON, PEOPLE v.	S269769	D078237	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
XIONG, PEOPLE v.	S269722	F079367	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
ZUNIGA, PEOPLE v.	S269642	F078866	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
COLEMAN (JOFAMA) ON H.C.	S266996		Habeas Corpus petition	CA 2/7 Transferred -Alt. Writ
RICHARDSON (EUGENE) ON H.C.	S269782		Habeas Corpus petition	CA 1/5 Transferred - OSC
CASTILLO, PEOPLE v.	S269725	B303413	Depublication request	Depublished
ACCUSATION OF LIQUIDANO	S269106		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ALHAMBRA, PEOPLE v.	S269795	A160190	Petition for Review	Denied
ALTAMED HEALTH SERVICES v. S.C. (DILLER SOUTHERN PARTNERSHIP)	S269779	B313291	Petition for Review	Denied
ASHANTI, PEOPLE v.	S269671	B293276	Petition for Review	Denied

Results from the petition conference 8/18/21

Title BAILEY (ROBIN LYNN) ON H.C.	Case # S268985	CA#	Action Type Habeas Corpus petition	Result Denied
BARNES (JOHNNIE LEE) ON H.C.	S268674		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BLACK (SIVA D.) ON H.C.	S270242		Habeas Corpus petition & Stay	Denied (writ & stay)
BLAKE (GORDON THOMAS) ON H.C.	S268959		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BOUARICH v. COMERICA MANAGEMENT CO.	S269063	B302958	Publication request	Denied
BREDEMEIER, PEOPLE v.	S269897	E074436	Petition for Review	Denied
BREWER v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S269637	B312938	Petition for Review	Denied
BREWER, PEOPLE v.	S269422	C089676	Petition for Review	Denied
BRIGGS (WAYNE LEFON) ON H.C.	S269144	B312439	Petition for Review	Denied
BROKKEN (JASON W.) ON H.C.	S269161	E076872	Petition for Review	Denied
BROWN (ERIC) ON H.C.	S269148		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BROWN, PEOPLE v.	S269665	F080459	Petition for Review	Denied
CABRERA (OMAR) ON H.C.	S268704		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
CHATMAN (CHARLES) ON H.C.	S269281		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
COLE v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S269788	G060344	Petition for Review	Denied
COLE, PEOPLE v.	S269796	H046569	Petition for Review	Denied
DAVIS v. LEVY	S269660	D078727	Petition for Review	Denied
DEAQUINO (EFRAIN) ON H.C.	S268672		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DENNIS MITCHELL OIL v. BUEHLER FAMILY BAKERSFIELD (DONNE RECOVERY)	S269292	F074897	Petition for Review	Denied
DREVALEVA v. ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM	S269345	A158862	Petition for Review	Denied
DREVALEVA v. S.C. (ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM)	S269160		Petition for Review	Denied
DREVALEVA v. S.C. (ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM)	S269196		Petition for Review	Denied
DREVALEVA v. S.C. (ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM)	S269430		Petition for Review	Denied
DUNNING v. KEVIN K. JOHNSON	S269317	D076570	Depublication request	Denied

2

Results from the petition conference 8/18/21

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
FISHER, PEOPLE v.	S269689	B303419	Petition for Review	Denied
GARCIA, PEOPLE v.	S269444	G058622	Petition for Review	Denied
GOMEZ, PEOPLE v.	S269798	E071806	Petition for Review	Denied
GONZALEZ-BOBADILLA, PEOPLE v.	S269812	E075346	Petition for Review	Denied
HANAFI (MOHAMMAD) ON H.C.	S260389		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HARDY, PEOPLE v.	S269767	A158179	Petition for Review	Denied
HARRISON, PEOPLE v.	S269772	A159035	Petition for Review	Denied
HARRY, PEOPLE v.	S269621	A157179	Petition for Review	Denied
HAYNIE, PEOPLE v.	S269866	C089306	Petition for Review	Denied
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.	S269649	B304340	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE D.E.	S268870	B308092	Publication request	Denied
IN RE PAUL M. MAHONEY ON CONTEMPT	S269418	G057832	Petition for Review	Denied
INZUNZA, PEOPLE v.	S269599	B301380	Petition for Review	Denied
ISSAKHANI v. SHADOW GLEN HOMEOWNERS ASSOC.	S269124	B301746	Petition for Review	Denied
JACKSON, PEOPLE v.	S269670	B292315	Petition for Review	Denied
JOHNSON v. JOHNSON	S270012	C094348	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
JONES, PEOPLE v.	S269771	C087494	Petition for Review	Denied
KIM v. LEE	S269602	B295665	Petition for Review	Denied
KIM v. LEE	S269609	B303317	Petition for Review	Denied
KUZMINSKIY (GENNADIY) ON H.C.	S269254		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LOPEZ v. S.C. (MUFG UNION BANK)	S270197		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
LOPEZ v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S269590	D079066	Petition for Review	Denied
LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF v. S.C. (OCANA)	S269784	B312224	Petition for Review	Denied
LUND, PEOPLE v.	S269625	A157205	Petition for Review	Denied
MARISCAL, PEOPLE v.	S269820	H047243	Petition for Review	Denied

Results from the petition conference 8/18/21

Title MCCLATCHY v. PRUITT	Case # S268945	CA# A160367	Action Type Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Result Denied (review & publish)
MEDICAL ACQUISITION COMPANY v. VALERO	S269607	B302409	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
MENEFEE CONSTRUCTION v. VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY	S269351	F075382	Petition for Review	Denied
MOORE (JAMAR ORONDE) ON H.C.	S269222		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MORALES, PEOPLE v.	S269574	H047313	Petition for Review	Denied
MORENO, PEOPLE v.	S269821	G059163	Petition for Review	Denied
MOTUAPUAKA, PEOPLE v.	S269835	A161306	Petition for Review	Denied
NELSON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S269565	B312999	Petition for Review	Denied
NGUYEN (TAM H.) ON H.C.	S269842	G060417	Petition for Review	Denied
OLIVAS, PEOPLE v.	S269717	H047834	Petition for Review	Denied
ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATON v. NEWSOM	S270319		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied (writ & stay)
PALMER (OKANG) ON H.C.	S269015		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
PERRY v. CITY OF SAN DIEGO	S269532	D077064	Petition for Review	Denied
PESINA, PEOPLE v.	S269863	F080499	Petition for Review	Denied
PETROSIAN v. MERCEDES-BENZ USA	S269197	B299629	Publication request	Denied
PHUNG v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S269546	B312755	Petition for Review	Denied
PORTILLA, PEOPLE v.	S269733	B304075	Petition for Review	Denied
RICHARDSON, PEOPLE v.	S269466	A159828	Petition for Review	Denied
ROCKEFELLER v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S269761	B313010	Petition for Review	Denied
SALAS, PEOPLE v.	S269593	E075277	Publication request	Denied
SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.	S269688	B302549	Petition for Review	Denied
SANDS (PHILIP L.) ON H.C.	S269307		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SARMIENTO (JOSE ELIAS) ON H.C.	S269159		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SCOTT (EDWAN) ON H.C.	S268514		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

Results from the petition conference 8/18/21

Title SEIFU v. LYFT	Case # S269800	CA# B301774	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
SMITH, PEOPLE v.	S269736	C090693	Petition for Review	Denied
SMITH, PEOPLE v.	S269807	E075298	Petition for Review	Denied
STEWART (OLLIE JONATHAN) ON H.C.	S269256		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
TAPLIN (GARRETT E.) ON H.C.	S269308		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
TOWNER v. COUNTY OF VENTURA	S269128	B306283	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
VALLES (ANDREW) ON H.C.	S269151		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
VARNADO (DAMION DANIEL) ON H.C.	S269003		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
VENEGAS (DAVID) ON H.C.	S269205		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
VICENTE, PEOPLE v.	S269810	B301725	Petition for Review	Denied
VOGELSANG (GREGORY LEE) ON H.C.	S269764		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
WASHINGTON (KAREEM KENTO) ON H.C.	S269774	C094180	Petition for Review	Denied
WONG & LEE, MARRIAGE OF	S270090	B293892	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
WORMLEY (TY'RIN J.) ON H.C.	S269174		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied